damage arising from inherent defect, quality or vice of 
the goods; 

(20) latent defects not discoverable by due diligence; 
and/or 

(21) any other cause arising without the actual fault 
and privity of YTI. 

(g) Terminal User shall make no claim against YTI for an 
amount less than US$1500 (One thousand five hundred United 
States Dollars) for any single incident or series of 
incidents arising from a common cause. 

(h) YTI shall not be liable for any breach, failure to 
perform, delay, Loss (as defined below) or damage of any 
nature arising from or related to any cause unavoidable or